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such revocation, if it be a mobile home dealer, he shall immediately re-
turn to the commissioner all number plates, including any "in transit"
plates, in his possession.

Subd. <L APPEALS. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Chap-
ter 15. shall apply to appeals from an order by the commissioner.

Sec. 12. Except as otherwise specifically provided, the effective
date of this act is January 1, 1975.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 274—S.F.No.2177
[Coded]

An act relating to welfare; prohibiting restriction of foster homes by zoning;
providing for notice to affected municipalities and political subdivisions; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 257.101, by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 257.101, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6, WELFARE; ZONING; FOSTER FAMILY HOMES AND
DAY CARE CENTERS. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, no
municipality or other political subdivision may enact zoning ordi-
nances which prohibit the use of a single family dwelling in a residen-
tial area as a foster family home or as a facility for family day care of
five or less children, including the provider's children, so long as the
facility meets requirements for licensure pursuant to this and all appli-
cable local and state health and safety regulations.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 257.101, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commis-
sioner of public welfare shall, at least 30 days before issuing a license
under this section to any facility, notify the affected municipality or
political subdivision of the facility's application.

Sec. 3. [245.821] NOTICE OF ESTABLISHMENT OF FACILI-
TIES FOR TREATMENT, HOUSING OR COUNSELING OF HANDI-
CAPPED PERSONS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any law to the
contrary, no private or public facility for the treatment, housing, or
counseling of more than five mentally retarded, physically disabled,
mentally ill, chemically or otherwise dependent persons, nor any cor-
rectional facility for more than five persons, shall be established with-
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out 30 days written notice to the affected municipality or other politi-
cal subdivision.

Subd. 2. No state funds shall be made available to or be expended
by any state or local agency for facilities or programs enumerated in
this section unless and until the provisions of this section have been
complied with in full.

Sec. 4. This act is in effect July 1, 1974.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 275—S.F.No.2457

An act relating to pollution control; regulating the display and distribution of
certain lists setting forth the phosphorous content of certain products; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.28, Subdivisions I and 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.28, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

116.28 POLLUTION CONTROL; PHOSPHOROUS CONTENT
LISTS. Subdivision 1. No household laundry or dishwashing com-
pound, including household detergents and presoaks, shall be sold or
displayed for sale unless the product name is on a list prominently dis-
played near the product display stating the phosphorous content by
percentage of weight to weight of the package contents. The products
shall be listed in descending order and in letters and figures not less
than one half inch high and proportionately wide. No list shall be re-
quired if the pollution control agency adopts and has in effect stan-
dards for maximum allowable phosphorus content of household laun-
dry and dish washing compounds.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.28, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. The pollution control agency shall supply any person
upon request with a current listing of household laundry and dish-
washing compounds and their phosphotc phosphorus contents received
pursuant to sections 116.21 to 116.35. This list shall be updated period-
ically a«^ theft distributed te every retailer who hes requested e»e .

Approved March 27, 1974.
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